1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5

UCC2808A-2Q1
SGLS183B –AUGUST 2003–REVISED JULY 2012 www.ti.com
ORDERING INFORMATION (1)
TA UVLO OPTION PACKAGE (2) ORDERABLE PART TOP-SIDE MARKING
NUMBER
SOIC (D) Tape and reel UCC2808AQDR-1Q1 2D08-1
–40°C to 125°C 12.5 V/8.3 V
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel UCC2808AQPWR−1Q1 (3) 2808A1
SOIC (D) Tape and reel UCC2808AQDR-2Q1 2D08-2
–40°C to 125°C 4.3 V/4.1 V
TSSOP (PW) Tape and reel UCC2808AQPWR−2Q1 (3) 2808A2
(1) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
web site at www.ti.com.
(2) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(3) Product Preview.
This integrated circuit can be damaged by ESD. Texas Instruments recommends that all integrated circuits be handled with
appropriate precautions. Failure to observe proper handling and installation procedures can cause damage.
ESD damage can range from subtle performance degradation to complete device failure. Precision integrated circuits may be more
susceptible to damage because very small parametric changes could cause the device not to meet its published specifications.
Block Diagram
A. Pinout shown is for SOIC package. TSSOP pinout is different.
2 Copyright © 2003–2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
COMP
CS
V
A
V
D
=
D(3) Gain is defined by: , 0 ≤ VCS ≤ 0.4 V.
UCC2808A-1Q1
UCC2808A-2Q1
www.ti.com SGLS183B –AUGUST 2003–REVISED JULY 2012
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1) (2)
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
VALUE UNIT
Supply voltage (IDD ≤ 10 mA) 15 V
Supply current 20 mA
OUTA/OUTB source current (peak) –0.5 A
OUTA/OUTB sink current (peak) 1 A
Analog inputs (FB, CS) –0.3 to VDD 0.3, not to exceed 6 V
Power dissipation at TA = 25°C (D package) 650 mW
Power dissipation at TA = 25°C (PW package) 400 mW
Tstg Storage temperature –65 to 150 °C
TJ Junction temperature –55 to 150 °C
Lead temperature (soldering, 10 sec.) 300 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under Recommended Operating
Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
(2) Currents are positive into, negative out of the specified terminal. Consult the Packaging Section of the Power Supply Control Data Book
(TI Literature Number SLUD003) for thermal limitations and considerations of packages.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TA = –40°C to 125°C for the UCC2808A-xQ1, VDD = 10 V (1), 1-μF capacitor from VDD to GND, R = 22 kΩ, C = 330 pF TA = TJ,
(unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Oscillator Section
Oscillator frequency 175 194 213 kHz